

Independent, locally owned and operated!

www.lamorindaweekly.com 925-377-0977

Published December 25, 2018

Moraga Town Council reorganizes

By Vera Kochan



Marty McInturf administers oath of office to Mike McCluer and Steve Woehleke Photos Vera Kochan

Marty McInturf, Moraga's town clerk, administered the oath of office to newly elected council members Mike McCluer and Steve Woehleke during the latter part of the Dec. 12 town council meeting, followed by the nomination and election of a new mayor and vice mayor. Moraga's new mayor is Roger Wykle, whose term expires December 2019 and council term expires December 2020. The new vice mayor is Kymberleigh Korpus, whose term expires December 2020.

Recently appointed council member, Renata Sos, also has her council term expire in December 2020, and she is now joined by McCluer and Woehleke, whose terms both expire December of 2022.

Wykle said, "Thanks for my second time as mayor and the trust and confidence. I think we're going to do great things. And, welcome to Mike and Steve."

"I'm feeling in awe and very privileged to be here," Korpus said. "I'm looking very much forward to getting to know our new town council members better and having us pull together as a team and work for the betterment of the town."

McCluer stated, "It's great to be here. I'd like to thank all the residents of Moraga, my supporters and my family. I'm going to do my best to represent Moraga. I'm a town council member, but I'm really just a resident like everybody else, and I'm here to serve you, and that's from the heart."

Woehleke conveyed, "I'm humbled and honored to be elected. I owe many, especially my wife, Peggy. I pledge tonight to listen and take on board what my fellow town council members communicate." He added, "I understand there's much to accomplish in Moraga. My priority is to craft goals that can also be supported by the resources that we have. I look forward to working with my co-council members on that."



Vice Mayor Kimberleigh Korpus and Mayor Roger Wykle

Reach the reporter at: <u>vera@lamorindaweekly.com</u>

back

Copyright C Lamorinda Weekly, Moraga CA